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I.
Exercise Purpose and Objectives:
Purpose:
With the release of the National Strategy for Pandemic Influenza Implementation Plan, and the previously released June, 2004, version of Federal Preparedness Circular 65, Federal Agencies have the responsibility to create an annex to their Continuity of Operations Plans that deal with a pandemic emergency. This is a NO-FAULT, non-attribution exercise.  Findings will not be forwarded to outside Agencies, higher headquarters, state and local agencies, or the media unless done so by individual Agencies. This exercise will focus primarily on Agency Pandemic plans with regard to their continuity of essential functions.  
Objectives for the KC P.R.I.C.E. ‘07: 

1.  Increase the awareness of Federal Agencies’ requirements for continuity planning with regard to a pandemic event.

2.  Identify special considerations for protecting the health and safety of Government employees and maintaining essential Government functions and services during a pandemic event.

3.    Discuss COOP plans and procedures for telework, safe havens, and evacuation pay during a pandemic event, and identify lessons learned or smart practices.

4.  Review the 11 elements of a viable COOP plan as outlined in Federal Preparedness Circular 65 as they relate to a pandemic event.

5.  Identify solutions or alternative actions to COOP challenges presented during a pandemic event.
II.
Participant Instructions/Rules of Conduct:
1.  The Exercise is designed to test procedures and plans, not individual performance.

2.  Discussions by participants should be consistent with the information outlined in the Agency’s COOP/Pandemic plan.  People are not being tested, but rather the plan.

3.  Agencies have the responsibility to react to the information and action items distributed throughout the Exercise.  Items will be distributed through a variety of methods such as news clips, slides, handouts, facilitator inputs, etc.

4.  Agencies have the responsibility to create and distribute their own Agency-specific injects, if appropriate.

5.  Participating Agencies will provide their own facilitator as necessary.

6.  There will NOT be a functional interagency Joint Information Center (JIC) participating in the Exercise. 
7.  Those “killed off” during this Exercise may continue to observe Exercise play, but may not interact with their organizations.  The same applies to those stricken with an illness.  The purpose of this is to allow other staff members to step up and participate more fully in Exercise discussions. 
III.
Exercise Assumptions:
Operational Assumptions: 

1. The Exercise is in compressed time.
2. The Exercise focus will be response to a pandemic event nationwide and worldwide.  Other types of threats and secondary damage can adversely affect Agency response. 
3. Responses are to be based on accepted standards, practices and policies for Agencies.
4. It is to be assumed that Washington always has good communication lines to Kansas City to deliver instructions. 
5. Responses to action items and inquiries should be accomplished with as much detail as possible and should meet the Exercise official requirements.  
6.   Facilitators may provide direction to participants.  Facilitators may interact with Agencies during Exercise activity.  
7.   Plans will be evaluated via standards set out in the FEMA Federal Preparedness Circular 65, Agency specific COOP plans, and Department of Health and Human Services and Centers for Disease and Control and Prevention guidance/documents. 
8.   Exercise training for participants is the responsibility of each Agency.

  IV. 
Scenario Overview  

Purpose:  The purpose of this overview is to provide Exercise participants with background information and a chronology of significant events.  For the purpose of this Exercise, participants will operate under conditions for the following event-planning scenario:
The nation’s health community is on alert as there are more and more reports from countries in eastern Asia of individuals stricken with H5N1 (aka: Avian Flu).  The levels of animal outbreaks have risen and fallen over the past 18 months.  Recently, a new level of confirmed animal-to-human cases has been reported by the World Health Organization (WHO).   As in early 2006, additional human-to-human cases have been identified, but ruled out as a more virulent strain of the current strain of Avian flu.  Health officials remain on alert as cases appear across the region while stepping up efforts, in coordination with Agriculture officials, to monitor the spread of the virus.  

The U.S. Department of Agriculture is monitoring spot reports of possible animal outbreaks of H5N1 in the United States, Canada and Mexico.  All experts agree that the introduction of Avian Influenza into North America is likely in the next few months.  Economic impact studies of an Avian Influenza outbreak among the U.S. poultry population show very dire consequences.  Additionally, Department of Health and Human Services officials are concerned with the possible introduction of the influenza virus to the chicken population, which serves as their primary source for the eggs that are used in the vaccine production of seasonal flu vaccines.

U.S. Department of Homeland Security officials, in coordination with Department of Health and Human Services officials, are identifying and publicly stating the preliminary plans they will put into play should this virus go from animal-to-human to human-to-human transmission.  The nation will be divided up into Regions, based loosely on the FEMA regional structure.  Kansas City will fall under the authority and oversight of Region D, located in Dallas, Texas.  The senior Federal official who will preside over this Region will be announced at the time of an actual event.  This individual will be the Principal Federal Official (PFO) and will run operations from the Joint Field Office, with possible satellite offices located in impacted metropolitan areas.  The Federal response and communication to the public will follow guidelines established in the National Response Plan.  All Federal Agency communications and press releases related to the Pandemic emergency will be coordinated and released through the DHS Joint Information Center (JIC).  
Current News for the federal community:  The hurricane season started officially on June 1st.  No current activity has been identified in the Atlantic or Pacific basins.  Throughout the nation, heavy rains through mid-May, caused severe flooding in multiple States in the Midwest, as well as along the East Coast.  Presidential disaster declarations have been approved for Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska and Iowa for severe weather related emergencies.  Communities in and around the Kansas City area have been impacted by flooding that nearly rivaled 1993 flood stages.  Levees and mitigation measures prevented much of the damage caused during the 1993 flood, though some roads and low-lying areas were still impacted, causing small businesses to close temporarily and detours on selected roads.
V.     Exercise Agenda

June 6th, 2007 

07:30 – 08:00

Sign – In / Coffee   
08:00 – 08:15

Opening remarks and Rules of Engagement. 
08:15 – 09:00 

Exercise Play (Animal Outbreak/Human Outbreak Overseas)
09:00 – 09:15

Transition

09:15 – 11:15

Exercise Play (Human Outbreak/United States)
11:15


ENDEX   
11:15 – 12:00 

HOTWASH
12:00 – 12:15

Conclusion
Annex A: 
Participants Individual Exercise Evaluation Form

(Please bring to the exercise) 

Please fill out form at the end of the Exercise.  Answers to the following questions are meant to help us improve and enhance the Kansas City COOP Working Group (CWG) Exercises. Your answers are confidential.  Thank you in advance for your time. 

1. How much knowledge of Pandemic and Continuity planning did you have prior to this Exercise? (circle one)


1
2
3
4
5

None of the
Some of the
Most of the
Nearly all of
Not applicable 

knowledge
knowledge
knowledge
 the knowledge


2. How prepared were you for the Exercise? (circle one)


1
2
3
4
5

Not 
Somewhat
Moderately
Completely
Not applicable 

prepared at all
prepared
prepared
prepared


3. How did the Exercise affect your understanding of Pandemic/COOP and your role during COOP activation with regard to a Pandemic scenario? (circle one)


1
2
3
4
5

Very 
Somewhat
Somewhat
Very
Not applicable 

negative effect
negative effect
positive effect
positive effect


4. How well did you understand the Exercise’s objectives listed in paragraph I of this Study Guide?   (circle one)


1
2
3
4
5

No 
Some
Moderate
Complete
Not applicable 

understanding
understanding
understanding
understanding


5. How well did the Exercise meet the stated objectives?  (circle one)


1
2
3
4
5

None of its
Some of its
Many of its
All of its
Not applicable 

objectives
objectives
objectives
objectives


6. How helpful was the Exercise materials and information you were provided before and during the Exercise?  (circle one)


1
2
3
4
5

Not at all
Somewhat
Moderately
Extremely
Not applicable 

helpful
helpful
helpful
helpful


7. How would you rate the amount of time allowed for the Exercise? (circle one)


1
2
3
4
5

Much less time
Somewhat less
A little less 
Just enough
Not applicable 

time than needed
time than needed
time than needed
time


8.   Did the training sessions leading up to the P.R.I.C.E. ’07 Exercise provide your Agency with     the tools necessary to test your plan?


 1


2

     3


4

    5

  Not at all

Somewhat

Adequately 
        Good
       Very Well

9.  How well organized was the Exercise? (circle one)


1
2
3
4
5

Not at all
Somewhat
Moderately
Extremely
Not applicable 

organized
organized
well organized
well organized

10.  Considering all of the expectations you may have had about the Exercise, to what extent has the Exercise met your expectations?  (circle one number below)

Falls short







Exceed
s
of expectations






expectations

1              2               3              4              5             6             7               8               9             10                    

11. What is the most significant thing that you learned from the Exercise? 

12. What deficiencies in your COOP/Pandemic annex or Pandemic planning did you identify?

13. What topics would you like to see delivered via the KC CWG in the future regarding Pandemic planning or other “All-hazards” issues? 

Please write any additional comments in the space below:  


Thank you for taking the time to fill this out.  

Annex B:  

General After Action Report (AAR)

Agency:

Agency Personnel Participating:          List all personnel participating

Exercise Name


KC P.R.I.C.E. 07 

Exercise Objectives:


List the Exercise General Objectives






List any specific Agency Objectives 

Exercise Description:

General Observations:   

Agency Strengths Observed:
Agency Weaknesses Observed:

Conclusion:  
· Items the Agency will take away from the Exercise

· How could the Exercise be better?

Annex C:          Agency Specific After Action Report (AAR)
Agency:

Agency Personnel Participating:          List all personnel Participating

Exercise Name


KC P.R.I.C.E. 07
Exercise Objectives:


List the Exercise General Objectives





List any specific Agency Objectives 

Exercise Description:

General Observations:   



1.  Comments on Exercise design 



2.  Comments on Exercise structure and flow



3.  Comments about Agency preparation for the Exercise



4.  General Comments about Agency participation in the Exercise

Agency Strengths Observed


1.  COOP/Pandemic Plans and Procedures


2.  Identification, Resource and plan to execute Agency essential functions


3.  Delegations of Authority


4.  Orders of Succession


5. Alternate Facilities


6. Interoperable Communications


7.  Vital Records


8.   Exercises Program


9.  Human Capital


10. Devolution 


11.  Reconstitution

Agency Weaknesses Observed:


1.  COOP/Pandemic Plans and Procedures


2.  Identification, Resource and plan to execute agency essential functions


3.  Delegations of Authority


4.  Orders of Succession


5. Alternate Facilities


6. Interoperable Communications


7.  Vital Records


8.   Exercises Program


9.  Human Capital


10. Devolution 


11.  Reconstitution

Conclusion:  

-Specific things the Agency will take away from the Exercise

-How could the Exercise get better?
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